

GAHC010027892025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/868/2025**

GUTTU AND COMPANY PRIVATE LTD  
A COMPANY INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 HAVING  
ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT JANIGANJ BAZAR, SILCHAR- 788001 IS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS DULY AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY MR. RAGHAV  
SARDA , SON OF SHRI RADHE SHYAM SARDA RESIDENT OF H.NO-89,  
WARD NO-06 JANIGANJ BAZAR, RAJA TRANSPORT, SILCHAR, DIST-  
CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-788001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND FOUR ORS  
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, TO THE GOVERNMENT  
OF ASSAM, PWD (ROADS), DISPUR, GUWAHATI - 781006

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD (ROADS)  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI-03

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD (ROADS)  
PATHARKANDI AND RAMKRISHNA NAGAR TERRITORIAL ROAD  
DIVISION  
RAMKRISHNA NAGAR  
DIST- KARIMGANJ  
ASSAM

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
DIST- KARIMGANJ  
ASSAM

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
RAMKRISHNA NAGAR  
DIST- KARIMGANJ  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR M SAHEWALLA, MS G DUGAR,MS T J SAHEWALLA,MR G N SAHEWALLA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, PWD ROAD

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01.04.2025**

Mr. G.N. Sahewalla, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. M. Sahewalla, learned counsel for the petitioner; and Mr. N. Goswami, learned Junior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent nos. 4 & 5 are present.

Mr. B. Choudhury, learned Standing Counsel, PWD has submitted that an affidavit-in-opposition on behalf of the respondent no. 2 has been filed on 28.03.2025 but the said affidavit-in-opposition is not tagged with the case records. He has submitted that the case may be listed on another date with the said affidavit-in-opposition on record.

The prayer is allowed.

List the case on 08.04.2025 with the affidavit-in-opposition of the respondent no. 2 on record.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**