

GAHC010027892025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/868/2025**

GUTTU AND COMPANY PRIVATE LTD  
A COMPANY INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 HAVING  
ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT JANIGANJ BAZAR, SILCHAR- 788001 IS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS DULY AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY MR. RAGHAV  
SARDA , SON OF SHRI RADHE SHYAM SARDA RESIDENT OF H.NO-89,  
WARD NO-06 JANIGANJ BAZAR, RAJA TRANSPORT, SILCHAR, DIST-  
CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-788001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND FOUR ORS  
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, TO THE GOVERNMENT  
OF ASSAM, PWD (ROADS), DISPUR, GUWAHATI - 781006

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD (ROADS)  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI-03

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD (ROADS)  
PATHARKANDI AND RAMKRISHNA NAGAR TERRITORIAL ROAD  
DIVISION  
RAMKRISHNA NAGAR  
DIST- KARIMGANJ  
ASSAM

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
DIST- KARIMGANJ  
ASSAM

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
RAMKRISHNA NAGAR

DIST- KARIMGANJ  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR M SAHEWALLA, MS G DUGAR,MS T J SAHEWALLA,MR G N SAHEWALLA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, PWD ROAD

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**21.04.2026**

Heard Shri G.N. Sahewalla, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Shri H.K. Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Shri B. Gogoi, learned AAG, Assam.

Shri Gogoi, the learned AAG has submitted that pursuant to the order dated 10.11.2025, a field verification was made and a report has been prepared, a copy of which has been forwarded to this Court.

Since the outcome of the joint verification may have a role in the adjudication process, let the same be brought on record by way of an affidavit so that the petitioner is aware of the same.

Let such affidavit be filed enclosing the relevant reports within a period of 2 (two) weeks.

List this case on 07.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**